## **RESOLUTION 2022-060**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, FLORIDA, APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD; PROVIDING THE TERM EXPIRATION DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, Article VII, Section 7.01 of the Charter of the City of Fruitland Park provides for a Planning and Zoning Board consisting of members with three-year terms of office; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Walter A. Birriel was appointed for a term of three years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Birriel's term expires October 1, 2022 and he wishes to continue to serve on the board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, FLORIDA:

- 1. Walter A. Birriel is hereby reappointed to serve another term of three years to September 30, 2025 on the Planning and Zoning Board for the City of Fruitland Park.
- 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its final adoption by the City Commission of the City of Fruitland Park, Florida.

PASSED AND RESOLVED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October 2022, by the City Commission of the City of Fruitland Park, Florida.

City of Fruitland Park
Chris Cheshire, Mayor

Attest:
Esther B. Coulson, City Clerk, MMC

Mayor Cheshire

(Yes), (No), (Abstained), (Absent)
Vice Mayor Gunter
(Yes), (No), (Abstained), (Absent)
Commissioner Bell
(Yes), (No), (Abstained), (Absent)
Commissioner DeGrave
(Yes), (No), (Abstained), (Absent)
Commissioner Mobilian
(Yes), (No), (Abstained), (Absent)

Approved as to form and legality:

Anita Geraci-Carver, City Attorney